# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

\_\_\_\_\_

# BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

\_\_\_\_\_

HALYARD HEALTH, INC.,
Petitioner

**V** .

KIRN MEDICAL DESIGN, L.L.C.,

Patent Owner

\_\_\_\_\_

Case No.: IPR2017-01990

Patent No. 6,631,715

\_\_\_\_

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REFUND OF IPR FEES



Petitioner Halyard Health, Inc. requests a refund in the amount of \$14,000 to be paid to Deposit Acct. No. 160605 (Customer ID No. 00826) pursuant to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office's Final Rule Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees, 78 F.R. 4211, 4234-35 (Jan. 18, 2013).

On August 29, 2017, Petitioner filed a Petition for *inter partes* review against U.S. Patent No. 6,631,715, proceeding IPR2017-01990. In accordance with the then-current fee schedule specified in 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a), Petitioner deposited an electronic payment in the amount of \$23,000 with the PTO at the time of filing its Petition. Petitioner's payment consisted of \$9,000 in fees associated with Petitioner's *inter partes* review request, and a further \$14,000 in Post-Institution fees.

On March 8, 2018, the Board entered a decision to deny institution of IPR2017-01990. Accordingly, Petitioner requests a refund in the amount of \$14,000 for the Post-Institution fees.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: September 27, 2018

By: / Richard M. Mc Dermott/ Richard M. McDermott (Reg. No. 40,720) ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000



Charlotte, NC 28280 Phone: (704) 444-1000 Fax: (704) 444-1111

rick.mcdermott@alston.com

Attorney for Petitioner



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 37 CFR §§ 42.6(e)(1) and 42.6(e)(4)(iii), and by agreement of the parties, the undersigned certifies that on September 27, 2018, a complete and entire copy of this **Request for Refund of IPR Fees** was provided via electronic means to counsel for Kirn Medical Design, L.L.C. as follows:

#### **GREGORY M. YORK**

gyork@pearne.com

## STEVEN J. SOLOMON

ssolomon@pearne.com

#### CHRISTOPHER T. META

cmeta@pearne.com

#### MICHAEL P. PADDEN

mpadden@pearne.com

Date: September 27, 2018

By: / Richard M. McDermott/ Richard M. McDermott (Reg. No. 40,720) ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza

101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280

Phone: (704) 444-1000 Fax: (704) 444-1111

rick.mcdermott@alston.com

Attorney for Petitioner

